RE	SOL	UTION	NO.	

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, CONSENTING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF RICKELLE WILLIAMS AS THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR FOR THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH.

WHEREAS, on January 16, 2019, the Mayor and City Commission adopted Ordinance No. 2019-4230, amending Chapter 2 of the City Code, entitled "Administration," by amending Article IV, entitled "Officers and Employees," by amending Division I, entitled "Generally," by amending Section 2-191, entitled "Enumeration of Organizational Units," to divide the Tourism, Culture and Economic Development Department into two separate departments, to be known as the Tourism and Culture Department and the Economic Development Department; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager has appointed Rickelle Williams as Economic Development Director for the City of Miami Beach's (the "City") Economic Development Department; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Williams has over 9 years of experience in Economic Development and Project Management; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Williams' holds a Master of Arts degree from the University of Florida in the study of Mass Communications; and a Master's degree from Florida International University in Public Administration and

WHEREAS, Ms. Williams' prior work experience includes serving as Executive Director of Dania Beach Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA); Adjunct Professor at Miami-Dade College; Economic Development Manager of Miami-Dade County Economic Advisory Trust; and Capital Improvement Projects Coordinator for the City of Miami Gardens

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 4.02(b) of the City Charter, the City Manager has the power to appoint the directors of City departments subject to the consent of the City Commission.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT DULY RESOLVED THAT THE MAYOR AND CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA, must the Mayor and City Commission hereby consent to the City Manager's appointment of Rickelle Williams as the Economic Development Director for the Economic Development Department for the City of Miami Beach.

PASSED and **ADOPTED** this ____day of <u>July</u> 2020.

ATTEST:

Dan Gelber, Mayor

APPROVED AS TO FORM & LANGUAGE & FOR EXECUTION

Rafael Granado, City Clerk

City Attorney Date